

No. 24-10760

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

Scott McNutt,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*  
Rick Morris; Hobby Distillers Association; Thomas O. Cowdrey, III;  
John Prince, III,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. Department of Justice; Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade  
Bureau, A Bureau of the U.S. Department of the Treasury et al.  
*Defendants-Appellants / Cross-  
Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from The United States District Court for the Northern  
District of Texas  
Case No. 4:23-cv-1221-P (Hon. Mark T. Pittman).

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

---

Reilly Stephens  
*Counsel of Record*  
Bridget Conlan  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
7500 Rialto Blvd.  
Suite 1-250  
Austin, TX 78735  
(512) 481-4400  
rstephens@ljc.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Liberty Justice Center*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Government’s interpretation of the Taxing Power would allow any regulation, no matter how sweeping, as long as it makes tax collection somewhat easier or increases the amount collected. ....	5
A. Regulating behavior as a means of increasing total tax revenue would allow the federal government to intrude on personal choices.....	7
B. The government’s interpretation does not sufficiently protect activities that are central to ordinary life. ....	12
C. The government’s interpretation extends its powers over tax evasion to also apply to mere tax avoidance.....	16

1. Although tax evasion is illegal, regulation targeting tax evasion must still be appropriate and plainly adapted, not merely convenient.....	19
2. Regulation of legal tax avoidant behavior is not authorized by the Taxing Power.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	23
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935) .....	28
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	10
<i>Hobby Distillers Ass'n v. Alocohol &amp; Tobacco Tax &amp; Trade Bureau</i> , No. 4:23-cv-1221-P, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120833 (N.D. Tex. July 10, 2024) .....	3, 12, 13, 16, 19, 22, 29
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	1
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	1, 4, 6, 18, 19, 22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	3, 6
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	5, 6, 18, 20, 26
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Dewitt</i> ,	

76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 41 (1869) ..... 28, 29

*United States v. Isham*,  
84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 496 (1873) ..... 28

*Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942) ..... 27

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 5001(b) ..... 19

26 U.S.C. § 5004(a)(1) ..... 19

26 U.S.C. § 5178(a)(1)(B) ..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 5601(6) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Andrew Cline, *Legislature votes to decriminalize home haircuts*, The Josiah Bartlett Center for Public Policy, May 27, 2021, <https://jbartlett.org/2021/05/legislature-votes-to-decriminalize-home-haircuts/> ..... 9

Def.’s Opp’n to Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Hobby Distillers Ass’n v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau*, No. 4:23-cv-1221-P, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120833 (N.D. Tex. July 10, 2024) ..... 5, 19

Donald Bruce and Xiaowen Liu, *Tax Evasion and Self-Employment in the US: A Look at the Alternative Minimum Tax*, 2014 IRS-TPC Research Conference, <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/14rescontaxevasion.pdf> ..... 29

Internal Revenue Service, *The Difference Between Tax Avoidance and Tax Evasion*, [https://apps.irs.gov/app/understandingTaxes/whys/thm01/les03/media/ws\\_ans\\_thm01\\_les03.pdf](https://apps.irs.gov/app/understandingTaxes/whys/thm01/les03/media/ws_ans_thm01_les03.pdf) (last accessed Oct. 31, 2024) ..... 25

Internal Revenue Service, *Worksheet Solutions: The Difference Between Tax Avoidance and Tax Evasion*,  
[https://apps.irs.gov/app/understandingTaxes/whys/thm01/les03/media/ws\\_ans\\_thm01\\_les03.pdf](https://apps.irs.gov/app/understandingTaxes/whys/thm01/les03/media/ws_ans_thm01_les03.pdf) (last accessed Oct. 31, 2024)..... 20, 21

Katie Lobosco, “Ignore social media. Here’s what Harris’ unrealized capital gains tax proposal means for you,” CNN, Oct. 6, 2024,  
<https://www.cnn.com/2024/10/06/politics/capital-gains-tax-harris-tiktok/index.html>..... 13

Mark Norris, *From Craft Brews To Craft Booze: It's Time For Home Distillation*, 64 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 1341 (2014) ..... 16

Mary Whitfill Roeloffs, *How Valuable are Stay-At-Home Parents? They Do About \$4500 of Unpaid Labor Per Month, New Study Says*, Forbes, April 19, 2024,  
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/maryroeloffs/2024/04/19/how-valuable-are-stay-at-home-parents-they-do-about-4500-of-unpaid-labor-per-month-new-study-says/> ..... 11

Mem. In Support of Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Hobby Distillers Ass'n v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau*, No. 4:23-cv-1221-P, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120833 (N.D. Tex. July 10, 2024)..... 25

Michael Hatfield, *Privacy in Taxation*, 44 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 579, 611 (2018) ..... 17, 18

Nancy C. Staudt, *Taxing Housework*, 84 Georgetown L.J., 1571 (May 1996) ..... 9, 10, 11

Richard A. Epstein, *The Moral and Practical Dilemmas of an Underground Economy*, 103 Yale L. J., 2157-2177, 2157 (June 1994),  
<https://www.jstor.org/stable/797043> ..... 28

Rob Wile, “Harris plans to tax unrealized stock gains – but only for people worth \$100 million,” NBC News, Aug, 29, 2024,

<a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/business/taxes/harris-plans-tax-unrealized-stock-gains-only-people-100-million-rcna168819">https://www.nbcnews.com/business/taxes/harris-plans-tax-unrealized-stock-gains-only-people-100-million-rcna168819</a> .....	12
Salary.com, 2019 Mom Salary Survey (last accessed Nov. 11, 2024) <a href="https://www.salary.com/articles/mother-salary/">https://www.salary.com/articles/mother-salary/</a> .....	15
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Statistics, Household Data, <a href="https://www.bls.gov/webapps/legacy/cpsatab9.htm">https://www.bls.gov/webapps/legacy/cpsatab9.htm</a> .....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	14
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	18, 22
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	18
